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• A=orican Buainoll'a Alliance d /b/a ABA and d/b/a Commercial 
Phone Group, Inc. (ABA) obta ined Plorida Public Service 

Conrniooion tnterexchango Telecoamunicationo certificate number 
4683 on May 29, 1996. 

• on June 3, 1997, the Division of 1\clmini&tration mailed a 
certified letter to the address liated in the Master 

Commission Directory informing ABA that it waa delinquent on 
ita regulatory asaeaament fees for the year 1996 . The le••er 

was signed for and received, but to date, no response hao been 
received by staff (Ar.tachm~mt A, Page 5) . 

• Aa of September 3, 1997, the delinquent regulatory assessment 

feeo for 1996, along with statutory penaltiea ond inter eot 

charges, have not been aubmitted by ABA . 
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• 
DOCKET NO. 971100-TJ 
DATE: September 11, 1997 

QISCQSSION OP ISSUR9 

•• 
ISSQB 1: Should the Commission impose a $500 fine or cancel ABA'o 
Jnterexchange Telecommunications Certificate No. 4683 for apparent 
violation of Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
Regulatory Aaaeaament Pees? 

The Commission should impose ~ $500 fine or 
cancel the oompany•o certificate if the fine and the regulatory 
assessment fees, including statutory penalties and interest, are 
not received by the Commission within 5 busineoo days after the 
conclusion of the 21 day protect period. The fine should be paid 
to the Florida Public Service Coc=miasion and forwarded to the 
Office of the Cocnptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364 .285 (1), Florida Statute o . I( the 
Convniesion' a Order is not protested and the tine and the rft9Ulatory 
asoessment fees, including etatutory penaltieo 3nd interest, are 
not received, certificate number 4683 should be canceled. 
(Biegals ki) 

STAPf 1\RALXSIS: Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Ad:niniatrative Code, 
requires the payment of rft9Ulatory aaseaament fees by January 30 of 
the subsequent year for teleCOim!Unicationo companies, and provideo 
for penalties and interest ao outlined in Section 350 . 113, Florida 
Statutes, for any delinquent amounts. 

On September 3, 1997, staff learned that ABA had not submitted 
the regula t ory aoseaament feeo for the year 1996, along with 
statutory pena~ties and interest chargee. Therefore, the c~~pany 
has faile~ to comply ~ith Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative 
Code. 

Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commission assess a 
$500 fine for failure to comply with Commission rulee or cancel 
certificate number 4683 if the fine and the regulatory assessment 
fees, along with statutory pe.naltieo nnd interest, are not pnid 
within the specified time. 
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• 
DOCKET NO. 971100 -TI 
DATE: September 11, 1997 

• 
ISSQB 2: Should the COmmission order all certificated interexchange 
c~paniea IXCal to diocontinue providing interoxchange 
telecommunications service to ABA pursuant to Rule 25-24.4701(3), 
Florida Administrative Code, if certificate number 4683 is 
canceled? 

RBCOMMBHDATIQN: Yea. Pursuant to Rule 25-24.4701(3), Florida 
Administrative Code , the Commission should order nll ccr~ificatcd 
interexchange companies to discontinue providing intorcxchange 
telecommunications aervice to ABA i f ADA's certi ficate io canceled 
a t the concl uaion of the protest period for failure to submit t he 
delinquent regulatory 8&aessment fees, and pay the fines as 
required in Issue 1. The Order should state that any IXC providing 
service to ABA must contact the Oommisuion at the concluaion of the 
protest period 88 set forth in the Order to determine whether the 
certificate has been canceled. (Biegal8ltil 

STAfF AHALXSIB : Rule 25-24 .4701(3), Florida Administrative Code, 
states in part: 

(3) The Conwiuion, upon making a 
determination that 8 customer of an 
interexchange company is unlawfully reselling 
or rebilling intrastate interexchange service 
may iaaue an order that direct• the customer 
to cease and desist resell ing or rebilling 
ouch service and aimultaneoualy directs the 
interexchange company to discontinue providing 
such service to such customer and/or to ceaae 
providing service to such customer at 
additional location• within Florida, provided 
that such discontinuance or limitation of 
aervice is technically feasible within the 
context of existing facilities and technology. 

If ABA'a certificate ia canceled, any intrastate interexchangc 
oervice offered by ABA would be ln violation of Rule 25- 24 . 4701(3), 
Florida Admlniatr8tive Code. Since the Commiasion cannot readily 
identify which IXC provide• aervice to ABA, the Commission ahould 
order all certificated IXCa to discontinue service to ABA if ABA 
fails to comply with the terma of the COmmiea1on•e order resulting 
f rom these recommendation•. The Order ahould state that any IXC 
providing service to ABA muat contact the commiaoion at the 
concluaion ot the protest period as oct forth in the Order to 
determine whether the certi f icate has been canceled. 
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• 
DOCKET NO. 971100-TI 
DATE: Septe~r 11, 1997 

ISSUB 3: Should this docket be closed? 

• 
RBC'OMMBNDATIQH: If no person whoso aubatantlal inter ests are 
affected tiles a protest within 21 days of the issuance date of the 
Order, the Order will become final. Upon payment of the lines and 
fees, o r cancellation of the certificate, this docket should be 
closed. (Bowman) 

STAPP ANALYSIS: If the COmmission adopts staff's recommendation in 
Issue 1, then ABA wil l have 21 days from the issuance date o f the 
Order to file a t imely protest to the Commission's Proposed Agency 
Action. I f no protest is filed, the docket should be closed upon 
payment of the fines and feeo, or upon cancellation of the 
certificate. 
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